

COHN LIFLAND PEARLMAN
HERRMANN & KNOPF LLP
PETER S. PEARLMAN
JEFFREY W. HERRMANN
Park 80 West – Plaza One
250 Pehle Avenue, Suite 401
Saddle Brook, NJ 07663
Telephone: 201/845-9600
201/845-9423 (fax)

Liaison Counsel for Plaintiff

[Additional counsel appear on signature page.]

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS)	No. 2:12-cv-05275-MCA-LDW
GENERAL EMPLOYEES’)	
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, Individually)	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
and on Behalf of All Others Similarly)	
Situated,)	MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
)	SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
Plaintiff,)	MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL
)	OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT
vs.)	AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION OF
)	SETTLEMENT PROCEEDS
PRUDENTIAL FINANCIAL, INC., et)	
al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	4
III. THE SETTLEMENT IS PRESUMPTIVELY FAIR BECAUSE IT IS THE PRODUCT OF ARM’S-LENGTH NEGOTIATIONS AND IS SUPPORTED BY COUNSEL	5
IV. THE STANDARDS FOR JUDICIAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS	7
V. AN ANALYSIS OF THE <i>GIRSH</i> FACTORS CONFIRMS THAT THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE AND SHOULD BE FINALLY APPROVED	10
A. The Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of This Litigation Warrant Final Approval of the Settlement	10
B. The Reaction of the Class Supports Approval of the Settlement.....	13
C. The Stage of the Proceedings Weighs in Favor of Final Approval.....	14
D. The Risks of Establishing Liability Weigh in Favor of Final Approval.....	15
E. The Risks of Establishing Loss Causation and Damages Weighs in Favor of Final Approval.....	18
F. The Risks of Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial Weigh in Favor of Approval	21
G. The Settlement Is Reasonable in Light of the Ability of Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment.....	22
H. The Settlement Is Reasonable in Light of All the Attendant Risks of Litigation	22
VI. THE <i>PRUDENTIAL</i> CONSIDERATIONS SUPPORT THE SETTLEMENT.....	24
VII. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION OF SETTLEMENT PROCEEDS	25

Page

VIII. CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alves v. Main</i> , No. 01-789 (DMC), 2012 WL 6043272 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 559 F. App'x 151 (3d Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs.</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)	6
<i>Austin v. Pa. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 876 F. Supp. 1437 (E.D. Pa. 1995).....	6
<i>Bryan v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 494 F.2d 799 (3d Cir. 1974)	8
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	8
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	19
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Eichenholtz v. Brennan</i> , 52 F.3d 478 (3d Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Fickinger v. C.I. Planning Corp.</i> , 646 F. Supp. 622 (E.D. Pa. 1986).....	8
<i>Fisher Bros., Inc. v. Mueller Brass Co.</i> , 630 F. Supp. 493 (E.D. Pa. 1985)	8
<i>Fisher Bros. v. Phelps Dodge Indus., Inc.</i> , 604 F. Supp. 446 (E.D. Pa. 1985).....	8
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)	9, 10, 13, 22

	Page
<i>Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)	9
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	6
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)	9, 13, 14, 21
<i>In re Chambers Dev. Sec. Litig.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 822 (W.D. Pa. 1995).....	12
<i>In re Chicken Antitrust Litig.</i> , 810 F.2d 1017 (11th Cir. 1987)	25
<i>In re Delphi Corp. Sec.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	18
<i>In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Harnischfeger Indus., Inc.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002)	10
<i>In re High-Tech Emp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 11-cv-02509-LHK, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26635 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2015).....	6
<i>In re IKON Office Sols., Inc.</i> , 277 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 2002)	15
<i>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	11, 12, 25
<i>In re NFL Players Concussion Injury Litig.</i> , 821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016)	13

	Page
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C 01-00988 SI, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50995 (N.D. Cal. June 16, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 627 F.3d 376 (9th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>In re Par Pharm. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06-3226 (ES), 2013 WL 3930091 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013).....	22
<i>In re Pet Foods Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010)	10
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....	6, 13, 14
<i>In re Tyco Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007).....	19
<i>In re ViroPharma Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 12-2714, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8626 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)	22
<i>In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>Lake v. First Nationwide Bank</i> , 900 F. Supp. 726 (E.D. Pa. 1995).....	6
<i>Moore v. GMAC Mortgage</i> , No. 07-4296, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 181431 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 19, 2014)	25

Page

*Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council
Const. Indus. Pension Fund,*
___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015).....17

Phillips v. Sci.-Atlanta, Inc.,
489 F. App’x 339 (11th Cir. 2012)19

*Protective Comm. for Indep. Stockholders
of TMT Trailer Ferry v. Anderson,*
390 U.S. 414 (1968).....8

Schuler v. Meds. Co.,
No. 14-1149 (CCC), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82344
(D.N.J. June 24, 2016)5

Semerenko v. Cendant Corp.,
223 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2000)18

Sherin v. Gould,
679 F. Supp. 473 (E.D. Pa. 1987)7

Stoetzner v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
897 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1990)9

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)22, 25

Walsh v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.,
726 F.2d 956 (3d Cir. 1983)5, 25

Walsh v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.,
96 F.R.D. 632 (D.N.J.),
aff’d, 726 F.2d 956 (3d Cir. 1983).....8

Williams v. First Nat’l Bank,
216 U.S. 582 (1910).....7

Page

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.
§78j(b).....15, 18

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
Rule 23(c)(1).....21
Rule 23(e).....1, 7, 9
Rule 23(f).....3, 21
Rule 30(b)(6).....2

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Laarni T. Bulan, Ellen M. Ryan & Laura E. Simmons,
Securities Class Action Settlements: 2015 Review and Analysis
(Cornerstone Research 2016).....23

Manual for Complex Litigation (3d ed. 1995)
§30.41.....5

Svetlana Starykh & Stephen Boettrich, *Recent Trends in*
Securities Class Action Litigation: 2015 Full-Year Review
(NERA Jan. 2016).....24
